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CENTRALADi'ln~ISTRATIVS TRIBUJAL ALlAHAPAD '3ENQ-I

A LIAHABlED

Allahabad tris the

Crigina 1 Application No. 7196

Hor"1 'b Ie Dr. R . K. Saxe na , J.M.
Hon 'b 1e Mr. D. S, fuwe ja J A .l!1.

Surya WlC3ni Yadav sio late Sri Babu La1
working as Ganitor, Chief Commercial
Manag er 0 f f ice, N.E •Rai Lway ,
Gorakhpur.

CiA: Sri Sanjay Kuna r • ......• App licant

Versus

1. Union of India through General Manager,
N•E. Rai lway, Gora khp ur •

2. The Chief Personna 1 Officer, N.2. Rly.
Gora k'vp ur .

3. The Senior Personna 1 Officer (T-ransportation)
T.~.Rly., Gorakhpur.

4. The Chief Commercial !\t1anager, N.E.Railv!ay,
Gor a khpur.

'ji

c/R: Sri V.K.Goyal.
• Respondents.

JUDGMeNT

Hon 'bIe Dr R K Saxena ~~~L

Surya Mali Yadav has approached the
Tribunal seeking quashment of notification dated
13-12-95 annexure-0 and a direction in nature of
man damus comrna-id i.nq the respon --l.ent not to
terminate the service of the applicant. Furt~er
relief claimed is trat thefespondents be directed
to grant upgraded' sa lary to the applicant in the

grade of ". 2000-3~ .'.e.t. 23-1-92.
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2. The facts of the case are that the applicant
was initially appointed as Peon in class IV on
24-9-74. He was subsequently promoted as a clerk
w.e.f. 13-3-81. Whi~e he was working as clerk in the
grade of ~. 1200-2040, the applications for Ex-cadre
post of Janitor which was created in the pay scale
of Rs. 1400-2300 in the Commercial Oepartment..1were
invited. A number of persons had applied and seven.
of them vide annexure-2 were directed to appear in
the written test for the said post. It is stated
that the applicant qualified in the test including
viva and therefore he was placed on the panel
annexure -3. He was given appointment letter
annexure-4 whereby he was posted as adhoc Janitor
in the grade of ~. 1400-2300. The panel was approved
by the Chief Commercial Manager on 2-5-88 and the
appointment of the applicant was made effective from
the said date 1.e. 2-5-88. The contention of the
applicant is that the post of Janitor in the Commercial
Department of North Eastern Railway, Gorakhpur is a
permanent posto Thus, the applicant on be~ng appointed

t \U. K.
as Janitor took over the charge of~said permanent
post on 6-5-88. He was regular inowmbent of the post
as was disclosed in annexure -6.

3. It is pointed out that two more Janitor~were

"..

working in the office of the General Manager and
Accounts office in the grade of Rs. 2300-3500 and
2000-3500 respectively. The applicant, therefore,
approached the respondent and consequently the post
of applicant was also upgraded in the grade of

~~({
Rs. 1600-2660 and he was allowed to ~ higher grade
of Rs. 1600-2660 vide anpaxure-7•

. c1~-fo~L
of Janitor i.~verY~rpnuou. and

The job of the post
1n the 1ncumbent of
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the said post in the acc~nts office was carrying grade
J

of ~. 2000-3200 and for that reason the post of the
applicant was also upgraded in the higher grade of
~. 2000-3200. The applicant ought to have been allowed
the higher grade of &. 2000-3200 but it was not dona.
On representation being made, an adverse stand was
taken and the impugned notificat~on about calling for
applications for the post of Janitor in the grade of
~. 2000-3200 was issued, »ence this original application.,
40 The respondents have contested the case on
several grounds. It is claimed that the post of
Jan1tor 1S ex-cadre post and the applicant was appointed
on tne said post purely on adnoc basis. It is pointed
out that according the policy which was adopted, only

~
those persons wno were medically ~atagoriesed were

J

el8gible to the post and since the applicant was not
in the category of medically GQcategorised person,
he did not have any claim for the post. It is further
averred that the applicant is hold~ng his lien for the
post of Head-Clerk in the parent cadre in ,the pay
scala of &. 1400-2300. Since the applicant can not
get nigher grade than ~. 1400-2300 in his own cadre,
his claim for the post of Janitor iq the grade of
~o 2000-3200 is denied. It is admitted ~hat the
applicant was posted as Janitor in the grade of
~. 1400-2300 on 11-12-87 on adhoc basis for a period
of three months. When notification was issued in ~he
year 1988 and the applicant had applied for the post
of Janitor in ~rsuance of the said notificat10n and
he had qualified in the test held for the post, he was
posted as Jan~or on temporary basia. It is alao
admitted that the grade of ~. 1600-2660 was sanctioned
for the post of Janitor and accordingly the post of
Jan~tor .

in the sai~a~ yas created v1de order
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27-10-88 after surrendering one post of Block Regulator.
It is stated that the applicant was posted on the
upgraded pas I; of Janitor in the pay scale of
&.1600-26bO only on the ground that the applicant had
become eligible for promotlon ~n the grade of ~.1bOO-

2660. It is further pointed out that the post of
Jani tor in the grade cf 1$. 2000-3200 was created on
the ground of administrative exigency and by surrending
the post of J~nitor ~n the grade of ~.1600-2660. It
was further contended that the post of Janitor in the
grade of ~. 2000-3200 was created by converting one
post of off~ ce Superintenoent in grade of ~.2000-3200
into the post of Janitor of the same grade and post of
Janito~in the pay scale of ~. 1600-2660 was transferred
back as office Super~ntendent Gr.II. In view of these
facts, it is claimed that the applicant had no right
either to seek promoti on in the higher grade of
~. 2000-3200 on the post of Janitor or to seek
quashment of the impugned notification annexure-9.

5. The applicant filed rejo~nde~ reiterating the
l

facts which ~~stated in the O.A. Bes~des, it is
averred that the author1t~~s have forced the applicant
to accept the charge of Head Clerk and thus he had
protested and met the Chief Commercial Superintendent
who had assured him that the serv~c~of the applicant
should not be transferred in the clarical cadre. for
these reasons, it is stated that the acceptance of the
charge for the post of Head Clerk by the applicant was
only a paper work;and as a mttter of fact the applicant
had not worked even for a single day on~~e said posto
The content~on of the applicant is that is senior mostr-;

Janitor in the Commercial department and he is giving
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work more than his counter part in the Accounts
department in the office of the General Manager. He
therefore, claims that the promotion to the post of
Janitor in the higher scale can not be denied to him.

6. We have heard the learned counsel for the
a ppli cant and the respondent. The reoo rd is also
perused.

7. There is no denying a fact that the applicant
was working 8S Clerk before he was app01nted as Jan1tor.
It is also an admitted fact to both the parties that a
not~fication for appointment on the post of Janitor was
issued~ The definite date of the notification has not

~~been by any of the parties. It, however, appears from
"the perusal of annexure-2 of the O.A. and annexure-4

of the counter~affidavit that a written test was held
on 8-4-88 in pu1suance of the aaid notifica·tion. Seven,.
persons were found el~g1ble to appear in the said
written test. The name of the applicant finds place
at serlal No.2 of the list. It is also clear that ~he
applicant was appointed on adhoc basis for a per10d of
3 months as JanJ.tor Vide order dated 11-12-87 annexure-3
of the counter aff1davit. After the applicant had
qualified in the written test as well as in the viva-voJ.cf

~ J

~e was placed on panel wh1ch was prepared on 4-5-88 (
(Annexure-3 of O.A.). After approval of the panel,
the applicant was appointed as JanJ.tor vide annexure-4
of the O.A. The conhntion of the respondents is that
the lien of the appl~cant had been on tne post of
Head Clerk but he was appo~nted as Jani tor on adhoc bas •.s.
This content10n has been refuted by the learned counsel
for the applicant on the ground that he was selected
for the post of Janitor after qualifY1ng the written



test and the interview held there-for. The question,
however, arises 1f the applicant was appointed as
Jani tor substantively 0 r otherwise. When we go thro",gh
the order dated 4-5-88 annexure-4, it 1S revealed that
on the approval of the panel, the appl1cant was
app01nted L·egularly and rue apP01ntment gas·.given

~effect eff ••t from 2-5-88. He had taken over on the
post of Jani tor as a regular Jani tor vide annexu,L"e-6
dated 6-5-88. ~n these orde~s,it is nowhere mentioned
that the applicant was ~aken either on deputation
or Gn adhoc basis. In case the applicant had been taken
on the post of Jani tor eoLther on deputation or on adhoc
basis, this fact wo~ld have been mentioned in annexures-
4, 6 & 7. It is important to note that this fact was
clearly ment.oned in the earlier order~ dated 16-12-87
annexure-1 because at that time the applicant was
appointed on adhoc basis for a definite period of tnree
months. Since the subsequent appointment on the same
post was made after the applicant had qua11f1ed the
test and was f1nally selected in interview, it was
ment10ned in anne>ure-4 that he was appointed on the
said post as a regllar Jan1 tor. In uiew of these facts,
the content10n of the learned counsel for the
L"espondent~that the appll.cant was appoin ted as Jani tor
on temporary bas1s and h1S l1en continued in the
clar1cal cadre,is not substantiated. It has, howevey,
been pointed out in para 17 0 f the countey-affidavi t
that the applicant had already joined as Head Cierk
on 22-12-85 and had submitted join1ng report on the
same day. It is,therefore1cont.ended that the applicant
has no right to continue as Jan1tor or to challenge the

subsequent not1ficati on iSSued by the respondent~for
invit1ng the applications for the post of Jan1tor in

t
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in the scale of ~ 2000-3200. The appl~cant refuted
thlS fact in the rejoinder by saYlng that the acceptance
of the charge for the post of Head Clerk was only a paper
work be clilusehe h ad no t worked even for a single day on t ha
said post of Head Clerk. It is further averr~d that he had
protested against being compelled to join the post of Head
Clerk and in thatcon~ection he had personally met the Chief
Commercial Superintendent who had assured that the appl~cant
should not be transferred in clerical cadre. It lS also
averred that the applicant is the senior most Janltor in the
Commercial Deparcment and he was entitled to be given the
promotion in the pay scale of &.2000-3200.

8. The main question for decision in the case is
whe~her the appl~~ant was appo~nted as Janitor against Lhe
substantive vacancy and on regular basis or he was posted as
Janitor aa the r as deputationist"or on adhoc or temporary basis.
Ye have already d~scussed the facts as to how the applicant
was appointed on the post of Janitor after he had qualified
the wri tten test as well as viva. In t.ha s connection, the
perusal of the arder of appointment which was issued becomes
of ~ importance. The language of this order is
important for our conclusion. Thls order runs in two parts.
First part speaks about his being Sen~or Cle~k in the grade
of ~.1200-2040 and being appointed as Janitor - Ex cadre post
on ad-hoc basis. The second part deals with the subseQuent
development which had taken place after written test and viva-
voce were conducted and ~he applican~ was selected. This s~cond
pa~t referred to in the order annexure-3 has clearly ment~oned
that the applicant was appointed on the said post (Jan~tor) on
regular basis. In this way, it is clear that the earlier
posting of the applicant on the post of Jan~tor was no doubt
on adhoc basls, but the posting after his having qualif~ed
tne written test and interview, was on regular basis. T~n
words either on adhoc ba8i.~on deputatlon are consplc~ously

oooo.opg.8/-
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absent. The 1nference therefore is that the appointment of
the applicant was neither on adhoc basis nor as deputat1onist.
He was posted on regular basis against the substant1ve vacancy.
The post of Jantior did eX1st substant1vely in the department,
can be gathered from the Ilst of posts given in annexure-5. The
appo~ntm~n~ of applicant on the post on regular basis 1S further
cemented from annexure-6.
9. Now we have to see the meaning of substan~lve post
and retular appointment. The learned counsel for the applicant
relied on case of 'Purshot am Lal Dhlgra Vs. Union of India A.I.R.
1958 Supreme Court 36'. In thlS case, their Lordships of Supreme

•Court considered different kin~of posts in para 10. It JS

mentioned that the permanent post meant a post carrY1ng a de-
finite rate of pay sanctioned wlthout limit of time. It further
says that a temporary post means a post carrying a definite rate
of pay .anC~loned for limited time. These temporary posts,
further observed,are very often outside the cadre and they are
usually for one year and are renewed from year to year, although
some of them may be created for certain specific period. In para
11 of the jUdgment, tneir Lordships expressed the view that the
appointment of Government servant to a permanent post may be sub-
stantive or on probat10n or on officiating basis. The substan~lve
appointment to a permanent post in public service confers normally
on the servant so appointed a substant1ve right to the post and
he becomes entltled to hold a lien on tne post. Their Lordships
further held that the lien was defined in fundamental Rules as
the title of a Government servant to hold sUbstantive~
a permanent post includ1ng tenure post to wn~ch he has been
appointed substantively. The Government, according to the1r
Lordships, cannot terminate his services unless it is en-
titled to do so (1 ) by v~~tue of a special term of the
contract of employment i.e. by giving a requisite notice
provided by contract, or ( 2 ) by the rules gbvernlng tne
conditions of his ser~ ce i.e. on attainment of age of
superannuation prascribed by Rules or fulfilmant of the
conditions for compulsory retirement or subjeot ••••• pg.9/-
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to cer'tain safeguardS on the abolition of the post, ,

or beu,g fOund guilty after rn proper inC,),dryon
notice to h~m of mis-condct, inefficiency or any
other disqua hfication. When we axanu ne the appointment
letter annexure-4 in the lignt of the observations made
above t we find that the appointment of the appli cant
was on regular basis aga~nst the substant~ve post.
On the post b~ing upgraded in the scale of ~.1600-2660,
the applicant was allowed the said higher grade vide
order annexure-7. The learned counsel for the
respondentS,on the other hand, contends that the post of
Janitor in the grade of ~. 1600-2660 was abolished and
another post in the grade of ~. 2000-3200 was created
and th~refore the applicant had no r~ght. ~e are unable

~tottG agree with this preposition.. If the upgradation
had a consequance of Loemoval of th e applicant from tne
post, it should have been done at the time when the
post of Janitor ~e grade of ~. 1400-2300 was

Ib~upgraded Wt- the saale of Rs.1600-2660. Tru s fact goes
to show that since the applicant was appointed as
against the substantive post of Janitor, he was allowed
the higher pay scale of 16. 1bOO-2660. In tllis way,
the further upgradation of the post from the grade of
16. 1600-2660 to the grade of ~. 2000-3200 could have no
adveL'se effect on the applicant. It has been contenaed
on benalf of the applicant that since he had been
representing for be~ng given the higher grade of
~. 2000-3200, he was removed from the service. There
appears s~fic~ent substance in this argument.

10. Th, learned counsel for the responden~ also
~lied on two points. One is that applicant had lien in

~



in clarical grade and other is that he had taken over
the charge of Head-Clerk. It is, therefore, submitted
by him that the applicant ca~not be deemed to have
substantively appointed on the post of Jan1tor. We are
unable to pursuade ourselves to this arg~ment. The
applicant was appointed as Jan1tor on regular basis
vide order uatsd 4-5-88. Tnis post was not made available

a..v--A ~
in charity. He had appeared in the written test~when
he qua11fied in said test includ1ng interview, he was
finally selected. As already pointed out, it was nowhere
ment40ned ~hat the applicant was a~pointed on adhoc baS1S

i:Kt;...

or as deputationistA-0n temporary basis for limited period.
The absence of these terms, therefore, indicate that the
applicant was appointed agains~ the substantive vacancy
of Janitor and on regular basis. When the appli cant
joined as Janitor, he can not held the lien 1n the
clarical cadre. So far as the second point of his taken
ove .•: charge as Head Clerk is concerned, it has been
explained by the applicant in his rejoinder that he was
forced to take over the charge of Head Clerk on paper but
he did not do the work of Head Clerk even for a day. He

t.
states in rejoinder that he was assured ~ about his
continuance on the post of Janitor. Thu8, the taking
ove .•: of the po st of Head Clark by the applicant does not
debar him from claiming the right on the post of Janitor.~t.
He had volunte\ed for tak1ng over the post of Head Clerkr- r-

but was forced to do so. The empl~yee under these
circumstances can have no other opt~on but to surrender
to the dictates of nis superiors. Thus, we do not find
any force 1n the argument, advanced by the learned
counsel for the tespondent.

l
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11. It is also argued that seniors to the applicant
in the cl~ieal grade nave not reached the grade of
As. 2000-3200 and fo I' that reason also it is pie aded
that the applicant caO/not be allowed the said grade
of the post of Janitor. We find in this argument that
the learned counsel for the responaent 1S trying to
equalise unequals. After the applicant appeared ~n
the written test and viva for the post of Janitor and
qualified and subsequent the~e-to he was posted as
Janitor, he no more rema1ned the member of the clerical
cadre. Therefore, those who were sen10rs to the
applicant and continued in the cl~ical cadre, canrnot
be equated w1th the app11cant. Tnus, th~S argument
does not find favour w1th us.

12. The learned counsel for the app11cant also
placed ~liance on the judgment in the case of K.G.Jos~
versus Union of India A I R 1980 Supreme Court 1046

in Widen the peti ti oner of the sa1d case was appointed
8S Assistant Store Keeper on ~gular basis until
further orders. Their Lordand pcof Supreme Court
interprated th~s expression as an appointment for
indefLnite per1od. It was observed that it was dlff1cult
to construe 1t as clothing him with the status of
temporary employee. It was observed that the
expressi on " until further o rders" being thorcughly
irrelevant and had to be ignored. It was further
observed that 1t was even incons1stant w1th the

fappointment on regular bas1s as was stated in that ~
\~ ~o..

very order. It emerges from .~v1ew taken in the caser-
that appointment ofl regular basis te.ntamounts to aN\.



- 12 -

appointment for ~ndifinite period. Acco.ding to
Dhi gaoc sease (eu pra), it can be as agains t tht:lper-
manent or substant~ve post. We, therefore, hold the
view that the a ppL,Ca1t 'was appointed as Jani tor on
permanent post sUbstantively by use of the ~rds on
r~gular basis. The upgradation of the post does not

mean divesting the incumbent o~ the said post. As
pointed out earlier J this post was upgraded from the
grade of ~.1400-2300 to the grade of ~.41600-2660 and
the applicant was allowed to hold the said post. On
subsequent upgradation to the grade of ~.2000-3200 J

~it was done u. th a view to have uniform eA grade of
Janitor everywhere. Thus the applicant can not be
denied ~he same. ~

13. There is another aspect of the si tuati on
which was probably visualized by the Department while
Ls su i nq the circular dated January, 14, 1991 annexure R-2,

attach~d to the counter-affidavit. In this circular, it
was pointed out that the post of Janitor should be meant
for medically decategor~sed staff only. It was further
po~nted out that certain posts of Jani~or were f~lled up
by the staff who were not medically decategorised and were
holding the posts for petty long time;and such of the
employee who were holding the post for more than 3 years,
may continue against those posts till they vacate the
posts. No doubt the learned counsel for the respondents
strenuously argued that the post of Jan~tor was to be
meant by medically decategor~sed employees in accordance
wi t n the said circular, but it can-not be lost sight of

whereas
on 14/1/91' {the appli enthat the said circular was issued

~
••••••• pg. 13/-



- 13 -

was appointed as Janitor in the year 1988. In this
way, the app LrcabLl.Lty of this circular is very limited.
Besides, ~t has been made clear that the employees who

h,crt-were medically decategor~sed and were holding tne posts,....
of Janitor for more than 3 years, they were allowed to
continue till t~e posts were vacated by themo It is
pertinent to note that the clrcular does not emphasise'v- rQ....,

the incumbent to be compre~ed to vacate the post. Even}
it is assumed for the sake of argument that the
applicant yas holdlng the post of Janitor at the

-e>plasure of the respondents, he could not be compelled
~

to vacate the p.oe t unless the applicat himself desired.
Thus, the view taken by the espondents that ~he appli-

1~
cant was not holdJ.ng the~ost, is illegal and was not
correct.

14. In view of these circumscances, there was
no ground to treat the post of Jani~or in the grade of
~2000-3200 to have fallen vacant and to have occasioned

~
w invi te applications. Thus the issuance of notif~cat;ion
annexure-9 to call for applications for the post is
accordingly illegal, aDd quashed.

15. On the considerat;ion of the facts and cir-
cumstances of the case, we allow the orlginal application
and quash the order dated 13.12.1995 annexure-9.
Accordingly tile stay which uae granted on 10.1.1996,
comes to end. No order as to costs.

J

Member ( J )


